



\$~44

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.S.A. 1/2015, CM APPL. 1558/2015 & CM APPL.  
27471/2026

GOVIND SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kapil Gupta and Mr. Prateek  
Singh, Advocates.

versus

AJIT SINGH TOKAS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Uttam Datt, Sr. Advocate with Mr.  
Rajat Sehgal, Ms. Sonakshi Singh, Mr.  
Kumar Bhaskar, Mr. Naman Kumar,  
Mr. Sanat Tokas, Mr. Samyak Jain and  
Mr. Pratysh Shukla, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**24.04.2026**

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 27325/2026 (Directions)**

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC filed on behalf  
of the appellant/applicant seeks the following prayers: -

“a) Allow the present application by passing appropriate directions  
for taking on record the documents Annexure A & B as mentioned  
above;

OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE

call for the records of the Suit No. 289/1986 titled as Sh. Latiff vs.  
Manohar Singh & Anr.', decided vide Judgment & Decree dated  
28.02.1995 passed by the court of Sh. vipin Kumar Gupta, Civil



Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi; & b) Pass any other order(s) which this Hon'ble court may deem fit and proper in the interest of justice.”

3. Issue notice.
4. Learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent/non-applicant accepts notice, and on instructions, submits that the documents annexed with the present application were part of the Trial Court Record, and has no objection, if the same are taken on record for the purpose of present appeal.
5. The documents annexed with the present application are taken on record, and the application is disposed of accordingly.
6. The application, *CM APPL. 27471/2026*, seeks the same prayers as *CM APPL. 27325/2026*. Accordingly, the same is disposed of as infructuous.  
**EX.S.A. 1/2015 & CM APPL. 1558/2015**
7. List for further arguments on 18.05.2026 at the ‘End of Board’.

**AMIT SHARMA, J**

**APRIL 24, 2026/bsr**